Sopterber 12th, 1935,

Department of Labor,
Halifax, N. S.
August 30th,1935.

Mr. He Co Powell,
City Clerk,
Halifax, N. So

Dear Sirtw
, Enclosed you will find two copies

of a contract together with copy of resolution

to ocover the operation of Unemployment Relief from

May lst, 1935 to March 31lst, 1936, under Chapter
45 of the Acts of 1935 e

It will be necessary at some future
date when the Dominion-Provincial Contrect is
signed, to enact agreements covering the period
from March 31lst, 1935 to May lst, 1935, as Chapter
45 does not become Law until Mey lst; 1935, but,
in the meantime, the enclosed agreement aiia pormit
lssuance of bonds and borrowings where necessary
by the Towns and Municipalitiess

Pleasce execute the enclosed contracts
and resolution and return same for approval of

the Minister, when one copy will be returned to

you with his signatureo

Yours very truly,

Eo Bo Paul
DEPUTY MINISTER OF LABOR.

RESOLVED by the' Oity Council of
the City of Haliflax that the Mayor and Olerk tm
and are hereby authorized to execute for and on
behelf of the 0ity,Agreement in the annexed fork
between the Government of the Province of Nova
Scotia and the Oity, which agreement relates to
the furnishing of Direot Relief and 1s authorized
by Sub-section (2) of Seotion 7 of the Nova Scotie
Unenploynent Act 1932 as that Sub-section 1s
enacted by Chapter 45 of the Acts of 1935.

This is to ocertify that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy was duly
passed at a duly called meeting of the Olty Council
of the COity of Halifax duly held on the 12th day
of September, Ao Do 1935,

Given under the hands of the Mayor.
end the Oity Olerk and under the corporate seal
of the Oity, this day of AeDe1935,

Mayor.

Oity Clerk.,




Scpterber 12th, 1935,

THIS AGREEMENT ontered into this
day of A. De 1935,

BETWEEN: -

The Governnent of the Province of
Nova Scotia, hereinafter ocalled
"The Provinoe", represmnted herein
by ?he Honourable Michael Dwyor,
Minigter of Labour, duly authorized
in this bohalf by an Order of His
Honour The Licutonant Governor of
Nova Scotia in Council
| OF THE FIRST PART

g andn)

The 0ity of Halifax in the Province
of Nova Scotia, herecinafter called

the Oity
’ OF THE SECOND PART.

WHEREAS by Sub-section (2) of Section
7 of the Nova Scotla Unocmploynent Act 1932, as
that Sub-section is enacted by Chapter 45 of the
Acts of 1935, it isc enacted as followss

(2) The Governor-in-Council and every
Municipality shall have full powers and
authorlity %0 enter into, carry out and
perforn. any agreerient between the
Governor-ia-Oouncll and the Municipality
respecting the furnishing of relief
in noney or roney‘s worth to persons
who are 1n necessitous circumstances.
Such agreeront may contaln such terns
and conditlone and may provide for
the meking of such contributlon in
money or wmoney's worth by the Governor-
in=-Council and the Municipality
recepectively as may be agreed upon.

AND WHEREAS while recognizing that
direct relief ls a responsibility of the sald City,
it 18 deened necessary and expedient, owlng to
the emergency conditions existing therein, to enter
into thls agreement.

NOW THEREFORE it ie agreed by and
between the Province and the Uity as follows?

1. In this agreenent "direct relief! shall
mean the supplying to those 1n need thereof of
such articles, ocommodities and services as nay
from time to time be determined by the Province ,
and the Oity, and whore available such articles and
comriodities are to be those produced in Nova Scotla.

tod 22-!- 20\3




Soptember 12th, 1935,

_ 2.  Tho Provinco agrces to contribute ong-
third of the cost of direct rolicf furnished by
the City as approved by the Minister of Labour
but only if and whilc the Government of tho Dominion
o@ Canada pays to the Province rongys as a grant in
ald to be used for the purposc of furnishing rclief
in noney or moaneys woxrth to porsons who are in
necessgitous clreumstances, and tho Province further
agrees out of puch Dominion grant to conpribute a
further one-tiird, provided the amount of such
grant ls sufficicnt, but if at any time it 1s found
to be ilnsufficient then only a duc proportionate
part of such one-thlrd will be contributed, having
regard to agrecnents rospecting direct relief made
by the Province with other cities, towns and
municipalities. ALL moneys recelved by the City by
virtue of this agreement shall be used solely for
the purpose herein prescribod, without any
disorimination as %o wvace, relighous views or
political affiliations of the reciplontsge

3. The City ehail prepare and subnit to
the Province guartexrly in advance, comwmencing the
day of L972h, an estimate of the
arlounts regulired by it for direct relief for the

o1
e U
next threo months perlod.

L. The Uity shall appoint a cormitteec to
control the Adlgtrzibution of direct relief, to be
composed of not Lless than three porsons who shall
be real estateo owning watepayors of the City;
the CGovernment Roliorl Inepector sghall be ex officio
a riember of the @lumities. Such comnitteoe shall
establish a thoxwovga syeten of investigation of all
applicants for dimect nclief, and shall cortlfy
approbation ¢f cech spplicant before lssuing odders
to him for direct relief. A1) orders for direct
relief shall be ilgaued on a forrl approved by the
Minister of Labour, and shall be for staple
commodities asg epecified by him, which shall be
purchased at standsrd prices only. The names and
addresses of ail wociplents of direct relief, with
amounts igsucd o eafh, shall be available for
inspection. ALl accounts submitted rust Dbe approved
by the coumittes before payment, and all rccords
and ascacuntas in comnection with direoct rellef shall
be open to inspection and auditnat any.time by such
person as theo Goveraor-in~Oouncil. appoints for
the purposee

Bo The ity shall pay accounts for direct
redief seni-wmonthly, and shall deduct therefrom any ,
outstanding taxes due and owingé?o the Oity by
any merchant sclling to 1t supplles for that purpose}
guch account s to be 80 apprcveds

6. An index system of wregletration shall
be adopted, rogisiration shall Dbe renewed every
four monthe, and the czrcu@etanoos gf overy reciplent
of direct relief shall be dnguired into at least

once a ronths
) 2.‘.'. 3:d




September 12th, 1935,

{e  The giving of ordors for dircct relicf
shall bc loft in the complote control of the Relief
Committco, but such committce shall divide the orders
fairly among all mcrchants dn the City.

. 8,  Tho City may rcquirc applicants for
direct relicf to do work for thec City, provided such
work would not bo part of the rcgular scrvices of
the 0ity, and the dircet reliof furnished for such
work shall be the cquivalent of the regular standard
of wages provailing in the City for such work,
provided such recgular etandard of wages does not
- excoed tho rogular scheduld of reliefs

9, The Clty shall pay immediatoly all -
amounts duc and owing by it to morchants up to and
inoluding March 3lst 1936 for dircet relief, and |
shall furnish thce Province with a llst of such
amounts with namcs and addrdsscs of tho oreditorss

10 This agreement suporecdes any,and all
previous agrcenenits hetween the Province and the
City in any way rclating to Direct Rolief.

11, This agrecment shall be cffective as
from the 1lst dey of M=y, A. D. 1935 and shall expire
on the %lst day of March, 4. D. 1936, but may be
terminated at any time by either party giving the
other thirty days wotice in writingo

1IN WITNESS WHERECT The Honourable
Michael Dwyor, Minister of Labour, has hereunto
set his hand and geal of office, ahd tho Mayor and
0ity Clerk of the sald (ity have on behalf of
the 0ity horeunto sst thelr hands and affixed the
corporate seal of the City the day and year first
above writieno

Signed and Scaled Ly
The Honourable ilicheel
Dwyer, iMinister of
Lebour, 1in the presence
of

Signed and Sealed by
the Mayor and CLty Clerk -~
in the presence oI

tloved by Alderman McManus, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the regolution be adopted

and that the Mayor end City Clerk e authorized %o
sign the agrccment on bohalf of the City.

Motion passede

) THI




September 12th, 1935.

PURCHASE OF LAND AT WATERSHED

Read report of the Committee on Works
re purchase of land at watershed in the vicinity of

Beechvilles

Halifax, N. Se-
September 1lth, 1935,

The City Gouncilov

—

Gentlemeni- g ' | , -

The Committee on Works September 1llth,
1935, on motion of Alderman MacDonald and Alderman
Gates, recommend to Council that the Oity of Halifax
purchase from Mr. Percy G. Deal lands owned by

him on the watershed in the vicinity of Beechville,
Halifax County, to the extent of approximatel

Three Hundred and Fifty Actes, at a price of %25-00

per aocre.
Eo J e Oraggq
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
MURRAY PLACE - WATER EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Englneer re Murray Place, water

extension. . .
 September Uth, 1935.
-Hle Worship the Mayore.

Birt~— |
I beg to report on the appliocation of

Mr. N. Zisener for the extension of water pipe
on Murray Place, that he hes built a new house
which is approgimately 16 feet from the present pipe.

The estimate. ocot of the extension
is $58.00. The estimated assessment is $32.00.

Tt ig recommended that the extension

be ma.de o )
Respectfully submltted,

W. J. DeWolfe
ASST. CITY ENGINEER.

r-c2)-!-5ws




B N

e A

September 12th, 1935,

PURCHASE OF LAND AT WATERSHED

Read report of the Committee on Works
re purchase of land at watershed in the vicinity of

Beechville,

Halifax, Ne Se
Septeuber 1llth, 193K,

The City COouncil.
Gentlemen:- | |
The Committee on Works September 1llth,
1935, on motion of Alderman MacDonald and Alderman
Gates, recommend to Council that the City of Halifax
purchase from Mr. Percy G. Deal lands owned by

him on the watershed in the vicinity of Beechville,
Halifax County, to the extent of approximatel

Three Hundred and Fifty Actes, at a price of %25-00

per acres
E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

MURRAY PLACE - WATER EXTENSION

/;ﬁ&i42,b// Read report of the Committee on
W

¢2//
,/
R4

orks and 0lty Englneer re Murray Place, water

Z extensiono

September 4th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayors

Birt- |
I beg to report on the application of
Mr. N. Bisener for the extenslon of water pipe
on Murray Place, that he has bullt a new house
which is approgimately 16 feet from the present pipe.

The estimate. ocot of the extension
1g $58.00. The estimated assessment is $32.00.

Tt 18 recommended that the extension
be made. .
Respeoctfully submltted,

Wo J. DelWolfe
ASST. CITY ENGINEER.

m2){—5~5




; ~ September 12th, 1935.

Se 170 lOth 1 °
The 0ity Oouncil. P » 1935

Gentlemeni=—

The Committee on Works recommend for
adoption the attached report of the City Engineer
on the extenslon of the water pipe at Murray Place.

E. J. Cra
MAYOR AND GHATRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, secondedby
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

|

Motion passedo

WINDSOR STREET -~ LEASE OF HENDRY PROPERTY

4
4

QAZ/ Read report of the Committee on
(Cok f T | . .
Works and City Engineer re Windsor Street, lease of

Hendry property -
September 3rd, 1935
His Worship the Mayore.

Sk i

At the last meeting of the Committee on
Works 1t was reocommended that the property on
Windsor Street known as the Hendry property be
leaged bo Mr. 0. E. Morton until the 30th of April,
1936, at the price tendered by him.

I have a letter from Mr. Morton, a ocopy
of which 1ls attached, in which he states that the
price quoted by him was for a year's lease. The
pasture is omly good from June to November and
he would have to fence the place to have any
pasture next year. He asks that hls lease run from
September lst 1935 to August 3lst, 1936+ Under
the circumstances the requeet seems reasonable.

Respectfully submitted, é

Wm. J. DeWolfe 3
ASST. OITY ENGINEER.

- Beptember 10th, 193%h.

The 0ity Oouncll.

Gentlemen i~
Attaoched hexreto 1s a report of the Oity

Engineer re lease of the former Hendry property on
Windsor Streete

~ol 6




September 1l2th, 1935,

The Committee on Works recommend that the
property be leased to Mr. Charles E. Morton from
September 1st 1935 to August 3Llst, 1936 for the
sy of $100 OO pagable in advance, plus thirty-
five cents ($.35¢) mor load for whatever earth he
sells off the property and one-half of whatever
rental he obtains from the house, provided that the
lease expire following thirty days notice and that
if the Clty ocancels the lease prior to August 31st
1936, a refund be made to the Loooccof the unearneé
portion of the $1OO 00,

Eo Jo ora
MAYOR AND GPATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded

i
;

by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

AGRICOLA STREET GRADING

?%%i22;?¢' | Read report of the Committee on

Works re Agricole Street gradinge

Sept ember 10th, 1935.
The City Council. .
Gentlemeni~
- The Committee on Works recommend the

b grading of Agricola Street, between Kane Street
" and Duffus Street, prov1d1ng funds are avallable

in the estimates of the Board of Workse.

Eo J¢ Ora
MAYOR AND- GHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. -

Motion passeds
Alderman MacDonald asked if this

street wes taken over by the COlity.
The Asst. Olty Englneer replied

that thls was an accepted street.

FINAL PAYMENT,-TEA ROOM, PUBLIC GARDENS

/22z4¢§i§iv/ Read report of the Oommittee on

///”%if’zy Works recommending final payment to John T.

Inkpen 6f the sum of $270.00 for the construotion

of a tea room, Public Gardens.
mel} 70




September 12th, 1935,

Sept.l2th, 1l °
His Worship the Mayor, P 1935

Birs- Certificate No. 2 (Final).

The Committee on Works recommend payment
to John T« Inkpen of the suiln of Two Hundred and
8eventy Dollars ($270.00),being the balance in full,
on his contract for the construction of a tea room,

reshingling present lodge roof and painting entire
struocture at the Public Gardens.

Eo Jo ora
MAYOR AND GfATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE OITY HOME
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 193§,

Read report of the Charities Committee
for the month of August 1935 showing the number

of inmates in the City Home to be 436.
FILED

DEPARTMENTAYL, APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
Read report of the City Audltor
covering departmental. appropriations and expenditures

as at August 3lst. 1935.
FILED |

TAX OOLLEQTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST
Read report of the City Auditor
covering tax ocollections for the month of August

1935,

Oity Auditor's Office
August 31lst, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Uity Oounoil.

Gentlemens~
Report on Tax Colleotlions for the

month of August is sutmitteds Oollections amounted
to $183,518.62; corresponding period last year
$193,879 $So Jollections on account of taxes for
the years 1908-1924 were $17.17. The ledger value
of thie group on July 3let, 1935 after deduoting
Reserves for shoke cnilection amounted to $5ug,a40,.72,
Oollections of Poll Taxes in 19%5=36 of ourren%
and arrears to August 3lst amounted to $8,978.00;
corresponding psriod l&st vear $12,65 .70.

2

(2% ]




September 12th, 193Kk,

civic Year Reserve Outstanding New August Outstanding

] | ?alapoes aocou:;s %nd Qollections Balances
1925-26 $64 673971? $64, 521 .42 WE:
L9a6-07 ' 39)7HE.97% "H1,823.69 fus.60 3 23 64147389
192728 33 T6.ET 39,5388 Vel g5 3 252,19
bog s D@ e
0T 5o 466:30* 2’ 60a. 01 23:93 2.2

-~ 52.90 1 o
11972=3 4§, 273.60* 121,878.11 -~ 22.86 K 11 , 9
1923-24  55,297.70  26l,795.64 123,10 10 801.8 ﬁsu ,11 .90

11450-35 50,732.23 _193,037.1 49_55__L.‘.9.E.1_92__.1%}l%15_
1720352575 111,79 37,943.03 1,171, 73450

Current Taxes

1935-36 51, 637'30* 967;417°75 19054003 13°a776°39 | 837,695.39
Water Dept . |

e ey L 20
aes, ove 3,854,557 ss LIGEE Th e b RSN 1§

oll Tanes 193237 b 2‘;%-2& 1,2-°° 5, 000
e - .

Poll Taxes 193 32 g , 104,21 6 , 728421

Poll Taxes 1935=3 20,719.00 895 50 19, 823 50

| * Includes special tax payments and unexpended balances, and

l for the Oivic Year 1925-26, a special transfer as authorized by %he

M Acts of 1928, Oap. 62. Any excess in these accounts above the
outstanding }ax balance ig transferable to the General Reserve or

§ the General Sinking Fund, a&s the case required, on April 30th of
each years

Respeotfully submitted,

2, M. Butler,
cITY AUDITOR.

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read repodrt of the Oity Auditor

covering direct relief expenditures as at

September 12th, 1935.

~24 9~



September 12th, 1935,

REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
(Eetlmated)

August 1lst - September 12th, 1935.

APPROPRIATION TOTAL | CITY'S SHARE
Vote June 16th/32 $5,000.00 $5,000,00
July 1lhth/32 25,000,00 5,000.00
" Sept . 2nd/32 60 000,00 | 20 000,00
" Deco Iﬁhh/Be 35 000.00 us 000.00
" Apr. 13th/33  111,000.00 ~37,000,00
" . July 13th/33 . 102,000.00 - 34,000.00
". 00t.12th/3& 150 000.00 . 50,000.00
" Jan. 11th/3 150,000.00 0,000.00
" Apre. 12th/34  132,000.00 | . ooo 00
" Aug. 16th/3 120 000.00 - uo 000.00
" Octe 1llth/%4 150 000,00 EO'ooo.oo
W Jan. 17th/35  125,000.00

! ﬁpre %1;§53 128 888 80 41, 666.66
UL o .
8 15BR/35 1,&90"0‘0‘0‘"0‘0“ 1:%‘2‘,%22-23. 5

Expenditures. to

- Augo 3lst, 1935 1,308,196.93 436,065 .64
Add estimates to | PP

Sept. 12th, 1935 0
| 1,319,196.93

Balance unexpended of
authorized appropriations
of which approximately
$62,000,00 is available
for expenditure to
Oct. 31s8t,1935, the
difference having

lapsed. $170, 803 .07 $ 56,934.36
Respectfully submitted,

Ao M. Butler
OITY AUDITOR.

FILED
11.30 P.M.,
Moved by Alderman MoManue, seconded by

Aldermen MoOarthy that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed. - Meetlng adjourned.

=250




Sepfember 12th,. 1935,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes | L 213
Cancellation of contract between City '
of Helifax and Harry E. Burgess 21
Accounts | ' 21
Civic Ilection ~ Casual Vacancy Ward 2. 215
Workmens Compensation Board, Claim for )
Assegement - 216
; Letter Olty, Solicitor re Legislation 218

- Notice of death of Mr. H. C. Powell,
; City Clerko 218
Death of Mr. WoH.Daniels,Supt. of the
Water Department 219
Applications for the position of
0ity Clesk 220
Extension of lien on business,household
and real estate taxes 220
Senlor Clerk,City Collector's Office 222
Asgignment to Mrs. 4o J« Davls 22
Section Y40 of the 0ity Charter 22
Account, Linklater & Paines 225
Request from School Board for the sum -
of $1,500,00 for purchase of boiler 226
Victoriza General Hospital Accounts 226
Change of Administretion, Direct Relief |
Committee 22’
Agsistant Ooal. Welgher 231
Tag Day, Boy Scouts Assoclatlon 231
Answers to Queshions asked at last
Council Meeting: - 232
Gambling, Conklin Shows 232
" Rodeo Wgek Programme | 2;3
Uollection of Taxes e
Shows on Oommons 235
Oivic Dinner to Delegates from the -
Trades and Liabor Council 236

Brief submitted by the Mayor re the

financial position of the City of

Halifax 237
Alleged Door Liocking ~ City Olerk's Offilce 237
Tenders for repairs to Elevator, \
Tuberculosis Hospltal 2%5
Tenders for Linen, Tuberculosis Hospltal 2

Hot Water Boller, Tuberculosis Hospltal _229v
Insuresnce of I.re Apparatus 240 .
Direct Rellef Ayreement 2l0
Purchage of Laand a® watershed . au5

Murray Plece ~ Water extensiom | 2¢2
Windsor Street - Lease of Hendry property 2i
Agricola Stroet grading oty
Final peyment - Tea Room, Public Gardens 247
Suptis report re inmates in the Olty

Home for the month of August 1935 ol4
Departmental Apprepriations and s

Expenditures : -
Tax Oollectlons for August 1935  olig
Direct Relief Expenditures olig

Donalda M., Grawford,
ASST. COLTY CLEEX.




SPEOCIAL MEETING
AFTERNOON SESSICN.

5«00 otclock,
Oouncil Chamber,
- Olty Hall,
September 24th,193 e
A meeting of the 0lty COouncil was

held this afternocn. At the above named hour ther:
ware present Hle Worship the Mayor, Ohairman; and
AMdermen Mitchell, Donovan, Burgess, MoManus,
Freda, McCarthy, Mendry, McDonald, MaoDonald,O'Toc;e;

Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.

The meeting was called speclially to
consider report of Finance Committee re appointmen:
of City Clerk.

| APPOINTMENT OF OITY OLERK :

Read report of the Finance Commlttec

recommending the appcintment of Mr. We Pe Publicover
to the position of Clty Clerke

Gommittee Room, Oity Hall,
September 20th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlement=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
consideration the appointment of a Oity Clerk.

Your coumittee recommends that Mr.
Wo Po Publicover, at present employed in the
capacity of Clerk of %the Court, be appointed
ity Olerke.

Respeoctfully submitted,

Ho Je Stech,
CHATIRMAN.

Moved »y Alderman Mitohell,seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the repart be adopted.

Motion passed.
9«252-‘




September 24th, 1935.
SALARY -~ CITY CLERK
Read report of the Finance Committee re

the salary to be paid the City Clerk.

Committee Room, Oity Hall
September 2hth 1935.

Te REs Worship the Mayor,
and Memkmers of City Oquncil.

Gentlenmen:ir~

At a meeting of the Oommittee on Finanbe
held this day, your committee had under consideration
the salary to be pald the incoming Oity Olerk.

Your oodnjttee recommends that the
salary for this peosition be set at §2,500.00
on’niouw with an annusl increase of 160 00 until the
maximu salary of $3,000.00 1s reached; salary to
be subject to the JO% contridbution.

Respeoctfully subnitted,

H. J. 8tech,-
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitcohell,seconded
by Alderrman Donovan that the report be adopted,
Motion passed.

5.05 o'clock,
Alderrian Curtis arrives and takes

his seat in Councile.

| VAQANOY ON VARIQUS COMMITTERS

// Moved by Alderman MoCarthy, secondec
by Alderman Smeltzer that Alderman Burgess be
appointed to the ccrnittees vacated by Ex~-Alderman:
E. L. Miller. Motion passed.

.07 o'clock
5:07 ’  Aldsrman Gates and Power arrive

and take their seats in Council.

-253~

Y
2
}
!
:
BN
i
"
;
€ '
it
i
3
3
3
&
i
2
e
A
]
B
3\
3
f-
!(‘.v
i
i
#
B
N
i
3.
§
Y
k.
A
1




Soptenber 24th, 1935.

APPLICATIONS FOR THE POSITION OF CLERK OF
THE QJTY COURT AND POLIOCE CQURT.

Moved by Alderman McMarus,seconded

by Alderman Gough that advertisements be inserted

in the newspapers calling for appliocations fdr
the position of Olerk of the COity Oourt and
Police Court; sald applications to be considered

by the Laws and Privileges Oommlittee. Motion
passad.

510 o’block,
Moved by Alderman MocOarthy, secondec

by Aldermén Smeltzer that thils meeting do now
adjourn. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned.

pr

Donalda M.Crawford,
ABST.CITY CLERK,

25K




EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock,
Council Ohamber,
ity Hall, -
October l7th 1935

A meeting of the City Oouncil was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present Hig Worship the Mayor .Chairmen;

Aldermen Gates, Stech, Donovan, Burgess, Lordly,

MoManus, Freda, MdcCarthy, Hendry, McDonald,MacDonald,

O'Toole, Curtis, Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.

The ﬁeeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of
other business.

The following named papers were
submitteds-

MINUTES

Alderman Stech informed the Council
that in the minutes of the September 1l2th meeting,
piige 220, on the ninthk line thereof, the word
"Thursday" should be changed to "Tuesday". He also
drew the attention of Council to the item "Vacancy
on various committees" appearing in the special
meeting of September 24th. He sald as this was a
special meeting to consider the appointment of a
Oity Olerk, it was not in order to deal with any
other matters, and therefore this item should be
deleted from the minutes. |

| It was then moved by Aldermen Stech,
seconded by Alderman MoManus that the minutes be
corrected in accordance with the Alderman's

spuggestions, Motlion passede

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,seconded

L
mek.\ Ve R e G AR e T




October 17th, 1935,
by Alderman Stech that the minutes of the prevtuus
meetings be passed as amended. Motion passed.

LETTER, NATIONAL DEFENCE RE ANNUAL CLOSING
OF ROADS, NATIONAL DEFENCE PROPERTY.

Read letter from the Department of National

Defence as follows:

Hallfa.x, N. Se.
15th October, 1935,

His Worship,
The Mayor of Halifax
City Hall,
Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sirt=- Annual Closing of roads and paths,
Natio Defene opert if N.S.

1. I am directed by the Distrioct Officer
Commanding Military District No. 6 to inform you
that the roads, paths, etc.,across National Defence
property in Halifax, whioch the public is nofmally
allowed to use as a privilege, wlll be closed for
2l hours from 1.00 P.M, 22nd October to 1.00 P.M.
23rd October, 1935,

2e Barriers will be put and sentries posted
at the entrance to Point Pleasant Park, and the
various paths across the Cltadel.

. Traffic wlll be diverted and the public
will be excluded for the full period of 24 hours,
except to persons having business in the various
locations.

4, It will materially assist if you will
kindly co-operate this year, as in former years, by
poeting a policeman on Brunswick Street below the
Oitadel, and enother near the corner of North Park
and Cogswell Streets, where 1t 1is necessary to
divert trafflc.

5e Should the above dates, for any reason,
oonfliot or interfere with any clivil arranpements,

or should they be unsatisfactory for any other
reagson would you kindly communicate with this offloce

when the question of an alternative date ocould then
be considered. :

Be I am to assure that troops will be
instruocted to cause a mfnimum of inconvenience to

the ocitizens during this period.

Yours faithfully,
W. G. Evens, (Oaptain)
DaAvo & QOMOGO, MODO NOO 60

To be Acgg?wledged 25glderman Gough against.




October 17th, 1935.

LETTER OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT ., MRS. JENNIE POWELL

Read letter from Mrs. Jennie Powell

acknowledging the nessage of sympathy conveyed to
her by the Council.

Hallfax N. S.
October lst, 1935,

Kr. We Ps Publicover,
City Clerk,
CITY.

Dear Mr. Publicoveri-

I gratef¢//y acknowledge the
letter sent to0 re and ny chi//=ren from the Asste.
Oity Clerk on September 23rd.

Kindly convey to His Worshilp
the Mayor and riembers of the City Council our
sincere appreciation for their kind expression of
sympathy, and for theilr beautiful floral tribute.

Yours sincerely,.

PTLED Jonnie M. Powell..

ACCOUNTS
The following resolutlon covering

accounts of various committees was submitteds

RESOLVED that the Céunéll approve
for payment the bills and accounts of expenditures
submitted to this neeting by nthe Committee on
FMnance amounting to $7,064.94; Committee on
Charities amounting to & 919, 70' Gardens Comrittee
amounting to $1,747.78, Fiemi Park amountlng to

272 o725 Olty Prison Oommittee arnounting to
02 263 Oommittee on Firewards amounting to
é 18li.70 ohargeable to Fire Departrent end
A ohargeable to Fire Alarm; Oommittee on Works
amountin t0 297.04; Oity Health Board
anounting to éss 01; Conmittee on Uap Hll
Cenetery amount ng to él 218,403 Point Pleasant
Park Oormittee amounting to $U 02. 523 Library
Committee amountin to %306 g82; Pollce Committee
amounting to $9,84 1.99 under the provisions of
SBection 315 of ﬁhe 0ity Ohartere.

Moved by Alderman Curtis, seconded
by Ald erman 0'Toole that the resolution be adopbed

and the accounts pald.
~257~




Octobe¥ 17th, 1935.

Alderman Gough objected to an iten
on the Oharities Committee accounts, narmely $2.50
for taxi service.

Alderman McCarthy explained the
particulars re this item, and stated that it was not
included in this month's Charities Cormittee
accounts..

His Worship the Mayor ruled the
discussion out of order.

The notion, pertaining to the

accounts, was then put and passed.

ClgTrcasener/ SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS DUE

7/1/ fal. ALQ{,M,&

MRS .DANIEL WIDOW OF LATE WM.H.DANIFL

Read report of the Finance Committee

and letter Clty Treasurer re superannuation
contributione due Mrs. Annie A. Daniel.

Committee Room,Oity Hall,
October 15th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentleneni- |
At a nmeeting of the Committee on
Finence held this day, $he committee had béfore
1t a request from Mrss Annle A. Danlel for a
refund of the superannuation contributions pald
by her late husband Wr. H. Daniel and also a
letter from the City Treasurer showing the amount
contributed to the fund to be §1,780.68.

| Your comnmittee recommends that
the amount as set forth by the City Treasurer be
peid to Mrs. Denlel.

Respectfully subrnitted,

H. J. Stech, |
CHAIRMAN.

w28




October 17th, 1936,
October &th, 1935.

Chairnan,

And Members of Finance Committeg . ;
Halifax, N. So | i

Dear Sirie ' -
Attached hereto is an application from |

Mrse Annle A Danlel, widow of the late William H.
Daniel, asking for refund of Mr. Daniel's

contributions to the Officials Superannuation Fund.

Our records show contributions
arount to $1,780.68.

Seoctlon 150 of the City Oharter reads
as follows$

"If any officlal or employee, who hhs
contributed to the fund, dies before

- being superannuated, leaving a wife;
or child who is a minor, or who is .
dependent upon hirl, such wife or child
shall be entitled to receive from the
fund in one payrent an arount equal

to hls total contributions, without
interest", .

i T o i Pt 7 e e S T 11 AR i W

Yours faithfulily,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderran Stech, seconded by
Alderrnian Donovan that the report df the Finance

Cormilttee be adopteds Motion passed.

' BUOKLEY MORTGAGE B
;;%4244Zi@/ Read report of the Finance Oormittee -

x,jéxuzdvab¢/gnd letter City Auditor re Buckley nortgage.

Oormittee Room,0ity Hall,
October 15th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlerienie= ' |
At e meeting of the Committee on !

Finance held this day, your committee had under |

consideration the attached letter from the Oity

Auditor re the Buckley nortgage.

Your cormittee reconriends that the
suggestion of the Auditor be approved.
Respectfully submitted,

CHAIRMAN.

— — e e
s b R B A,




- October 17th, 1935,

| October 15th,1935.
The OChalrmen, . oth, 1335

Finance Cormittee.

Dear Siri~-

This will place on recoxd
conversations which Mr. Hanrahan of the Eastern
Trust Company, Mr. We P« Buckley, the City Solicitor,
yourself and the writer had on October 12th in
connection with the second mortgage given to the
Oity by Mrs. Margaret Buckley for tax arrsears
amounting to $21,015.06, and on which there was

on Aprll 30th last accrued interest of approximately
$4,400.00. :

Mre Hanrshan, who is the real estate
officer of the Trust Conpany, eriphasized the improved
position the various properties were in since !
the time of the takling of the nortgage on March “
1st, 1932, and that the Oity's second mobrtgage was
well covered by the value of the property and with
regard to ite earning powere.

It was suggested that the 0lty fund
the existing principal and interest and as the
result of a collateral agreenent arrange a reducing
riortgage for the debt, and that the lnterest rate
from Ma lst, 1975 would be 6% instead of 7%.
Subject to %he approval of the Councll thls was agreed
to and it 1s recorimended that Council be now
asked for its approval.

It means a payrient of approximately
$250.00 a month will be made over a perlod of from
ten to twklve years and that the debt will be
gradually extitguished. Thls will be a large
inprovement over the present position.

Yours very truly,

Ae M. Butler
OITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderrnan Stech, seconded by
Alderman Donoven that the report and letter of
the Auditor be approved. Motion paésed.

Alderman Gough and Ourtis wishlng

to be recorded agelnst.

: POINTI JUNIOR OLERK,CITY OOLLECTOR'S OFFIQE
49¢&£;ZZ¢//L// Read ye) t of the Finance Oomuittee
\//‘CW ead repoxrv ¢
CZLé%zéxQ;b/ recormending that Mr. Wm. A. Frawley be appointed

Junior Olerk in theécity 0ollectorts Office.
D60~




October 17th, 1935,

Oormittee Roor,City Hall,
October 15th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemens .

At g meeting of the Cormittee on
Finance held this day, your committee considered
applications for the position of Junior Clerk in
the Clty Oollector's Office,

Your committee recormends that Mr.
Wine Ao Frawley of 7 Agricola Street be appointed
Junlor COlerk in the City Collector's Office.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech, .
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Stech, Beconded by
Alderman McOarthy that the report be adopted,
Alderman Donovan nonminates Mr.
Lawrence Norris for the position.
~ .Alderman Gough, at this time,requests
to have the iibtAof-applioations read. |
The Oity Olerk then read the list of
applications for this position.
Alderman Walker nominates Edward
Garagen for the position.
Aldermian Gough noninates Howard G
Killeen. | |
A ballot was then taken on the four

nanes nominated, which resulted as follows!

'FOR MR.FRAWLEY  MR.HORRIS  MR.GARAGAN MR.KILLEEN

Ald. Burgess Ald.Donovan Ald.Walker

Qurtis Gates
Freda - MoManus
Gough

Hendry

Lordly

MacDonald

McDonald

MoCarthy

0!Toole

Smeltzer

Stech




October 17th, 1935,
Mr. Frawley, having a olear najority,

was declared by His Worship the Mayor duly appointed

. to the position of Junior Clerf in the City

oy ke

foptoatlne) Attac,

Collector's Office.
QPP! DAY SALE

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee recorimending that permission be granted
to the British Empire Service League to hold their
annuel ?oppy Day Sale.

Halifax, N. S,
Ootober 15th, 1935,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0Oity ounoil.

Gentlemenis-

The Laws and Privileges Cormittee begs
to recommend to Oouncil that the applioation of
the Oanadian Legion of the British Enpire Service
League for permission to hold a Poppy Day Sale on
Baturday, November 9th be granted.

Respectfully subnitted,

Je Fo MOMmuB
VIOE-QHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen McMamms, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
DAY — O N WO 8 PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Qommittee re Tag Day, Oanadian Workers Protective

Assooclation.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
October Lth, 1935,

To His Wbrship the Mayor,
and Members of :0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemente

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, your committee
had under consideration the attaohed application
from the Oanadian Workers Protective Associatlion
for permission to hold a tag day.

D60




October 17th, 1935,

Your committee recommends that
permission be granted to the Canadian Workers
Protective Association to hold a tag day on
Saturday, Ootober 26th, 1935.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

. Moved by Alderman McMamms, seconded

by Aldermen MacDonald that the report be adopteds
Motion passed. Alderman Gates whshing to be

recorded against.

DRAFT AMENDMENT TO SECTION 656 OF THE GITY CHARTER

Read report of the Laws and

//
“;M,wa d—w

Privileges Committee recommending that the draft
amendment to Seotion 656 of the Oity Charter as
subnmitted be approved.

dommimtee Room, City Hall,
October 4th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity COouncil.

Gentlement- |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, your committee
had under oconsideration the attached letter from
the 0ity Solicitor enclosing a draft amendment
to amend Seoction 656 of the Olty Charter reélating
to control of Commons and Parks.

Your commlttee recommends that
the draft amendment as submitted be approved.

Reapectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
o CHAIRMAN.

Section 656 i1s amended by adding thereto
the followingi=- .

"Provided however, that before any permission
is given by the commlttee to any person to
use the Oommon, or any part thereof, for
any oarnival, show, cirous, falr, or any
similar purposs, tﬁe approval of the
Oouncil therefor must flrst be obtalned'.

263




October 17th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman MolManus, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that thq report and
.amendmentAas submitted be approved.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Donovan, segonded by Alderman Lordly that the
;eport and amendment be referred to the Gardens
Oommittee for thelr consideration and report back

to Council at the next regular meeting.

Amendnient passed.

Aldermen Gough and Curtis wishing to
be recorded against.

The original motion not put.
APPOINTMENT OF OLERK OF -THE CITY GOURT AND POLIOE

WA _COURT . ettt bt i

au44lozzk// Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Committee recommending the eppointment of Mr.F«Ce.

Palmer for the position of Clerk of the City Court
and Police OGourt. |

Committee Room,City Hall,
October 4th, 1935.

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlenent=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, your committee
had under consideration the appointment of a
Olerk of the Oity Court and Police Oourt.

Your committee recorriends that Mr.
FeOsPalmer, at present employed in the Oity Clerk's
Office, be appointed to the peseitlon. Alderman McManus
diesen%ing.

Respeotfully subrltted,

Walter Mitchell,
- OHAIRMAN.

w264




] |
October 17th, 1935,
Moved by Alderrian MacDonald,
seconded by Alderman Walker that the report be adopteds
Aldernan McManus noninates Mre
George Gregqire for this position.
Alderman Gough néminates Mr. James

Stenhouse for the position.
A ballot was then taken on the

three nares nomlnated, which resulted as follows:

For Mr.Palmer . Mr.Gregoire Mr .St enhouge
Aldermen Burgess 4Ald. Donovan Ald. Gough

Curtis Freda

Gates Lordly

Hendry McManus

MacDonald

McDonald

MoCarthy

O'Toole

Smeltzer

Stech

Walker

~11- =l ~]1~

Mr. Palmer, having a clear majority
over the other candidates, was declared by His
Worship the Mayor duly appointed to the position
of Olerk of the City Court and Bolice Court.

C?£Z%;A£L‘Cznmj After considerable discussion,

' as to the salary to be paid to this official, 1t
was noved by Alderman MacDonald, seconded by
Alderman Walkervthat the salary be set at a ninlmunm
of $2,000.00 with a weximum of $2,500.00,

subjeot to the 10% contribution. Motlon passed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Walker that the Finance Oormlttes
immediately consider arrangerments whereby Mr.
Paluerts work may be audited and he bonded without
implicating the Oity. Motlon passed.

...265..




October 17th, 1935

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded

by Alderman Walker that the Finance Cormittee subnit

a report to this Council as to the source from

which this salary is to be paid. Motion passeds

ANSWER TO QUESTION RE POWER OF GARDENS OOMMITTEE

Read letter from the City Soliocitor
in reply to a question asked by Alderman Gates
at the last regular Council meeting.

Halifax, N: S. »
October 17th, 19354

Oity Olerk,
City Hall
Halifax, ﬁo Se
Dear Siri- |

In the minutes of the lagt meeting of
the Oity Oouncil, held on September 12th, I note
that Alderman Gates has asked if "it is within the
power of the Gardens Oornittee to grant permission
for the use of the Coruions',

Under the existing law the Gardens
Committee have thls power, but in the proposed
amenduent the power will be subjeot to the approval
of the Oity COouncil.

Yours .very truly,

0. P. Bethune
OITY SOLIOITOR.

FILED
. - QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN
"/ Aldernman Stech asks the following
: / 3 c«z/wwr/ :
| question:

"I would like to have a ligt of all
offioclals and employees of the Clty who
are now contributing to the superannustlon
fund, the date when they begah paylng,
theiw work and whem they are entitled to
be pensioned off. I would like to have

this so that in working up new scheres
we have something to go by%.

b6~




/L%W

October 17th, 1935,

Victoria General Hospital Accounts

Aldernan MoManus asked if the staff t0

do the work‘pertaining to the collection of accounts

for Victoria General Hospital had been appointed,

and if so, whorie

Mr. Butler,City Auditor replied that
he had appointed Miss Woodworth and Miss McCarthy.

Aldermen MoCarthy, at this time,drew
the attention of Council to the fact that there
seered to be diffioulty in obtaining office space
to house thg eriployees who will be engaged in this
work. He sald that Room 15 on the second floor
would be eppropriate for this purpose, but that
efforts to secure the roorm had been unsuccessful.

Alderran Stech suggested that the
Stipendiary Maglstrate be roved to the Police
Departiient and his offlce rade available for the
houging of this staff.

Moved by Aldernan Lordly, seconded by
Alderman MoOarthy that Roowm #15 on the second floor
be turned over irmediately to the Oity Auditor in
order that he may start the work incidentel to the

accounting and collectoing of V.Ge.Hospital accounts.

Motion passed.
Alderman Gough wishing to be recorded

against.

Moved by Alderman MocManus,seconded by
Alderman MoQOarthy that the Mayor appoint a oommittee
to report on the re—allooation of office space

in the COity Hall. Motion passed.
Y



October 17th, 1935,

His Worshlp the Msyor names the following

as a commlttee to go into the matter of re-

arrangerient of office space in the City Hall:-

Alderman Stech
" Donovan
L Meolanus
" - HeAeMacDonald
" Curtis
" Gough

oem  mm  am A et Sal ME NS e eed e e S e

ALLEGED DOOR LOCKING -~ CITY CLERK'S OFFIQE
His Wofship the Mayor reported verbally

¢n the incident of the alleged door locking in the
City Clerk's Office‘on nominatibn daye

The Mayor informed the Council that he
had questlioned the Asst.City Olerk; Mr. Hart,
the court sﬁenographer; and Mr. Publicover, and
that none of them had any knowledge as to how or
when, or 1f the door was locked. He sald that in
the offlce at the tinme was a pepresentative of one
of the newspapers, namely Mre. Gowan of the Halifax
Daily 8tar, who spoke to him voluntarily about
the matter.' Mre Gowan stated that he was in the
office of the Oity Olerk about 4.56 otclock and
that the door was then open.

His Worehip sald the most significant

statement of all was that made by Mr. Barnhill,

the Stipendiary Maglstrate which was also voluntany.
Mr. Barnhill said that he entered the Olty Olerk!s
office and whilst there inquired frorm the Olerk

of the Court who the nominations were, and,being
told that there was only one nomination, looked

at hls watoh, and seeing that 1t was three minutes

to five, remarked that it was too late for anybody

else to come in. He then walked out of the office,
entered his own o{é&%g‘and left the Oity Hall.




October 17th, 1935.

| The Mayor then told Council that Mr.
Bethune, City Splicibbr went down to the COity Clerk's
office to see what assistance he could be and
found the door locked. He rapped on the door and
it was immediately'opened to him and he entered.
Following him, was Mre. Calnen who laid what purported
to be nonination papers on the counter, but these
papers were not complete. There was sore question
about the time and Mr. Bethune telephoned the
Telephone Company but they would not give him any
information. He then phoned the tWé Telegraph
Companies and obtained the time to the minute, and
found that the Olty Clerk's clock was 24 minutes
fest. Mr. Bethune then informed Mr. Oalnen that he
was in time but that his papers were not in order,
and then the matter endeds |
The Mayor stated that this was the
information of all the factse
Alderman Gates then asked who |
were present in the City Clerk's Office at that time,
The Mayor replied that those
present were Miss Orawford, Mr. Hart, Mr.Publicover,
Mr. Gowan and Mr. Lavers. He sald he was not sure
if Alderman Gough was in the office at that time.
Alderman Gates asked 1f all these
partiés were questioned.
The Mayor answered that he was only
empowered to question Oity employees, but that Mr,
Gowan had volunteered his information.

...269...




October 17th, 1935,

Alderran MacDonald asked if the door
‘was open when Mre. Calnen appeared. |
| ) The Mayor replied that Mr. Bethune
was in the bffice when Mr. Calnen entered.
Ald ermah Freda asked if Mr. Calnen's
papers‘were all ready to be filed.
Hig Worship replied that they were

r-

not'¢ompleted.

AMEND:ENTS TO CITY CHARTER
His Worship the Mayor informed the
rmenbers of Ooungil that the City Charters with all
amendrents had been completed, and that copies of
serie would Dbe deliveréd to the Aldermen sometine

this weeke.

LETTER, MRS. M. DURAND RE COST OF REMOVAL

ég;;7%;ﬂxz4,/’ OF TREE IN FRONT OF NO.11BRENTON STREET,

Read letter frorm Mrs., M. Duramnd

as follows?

27 Inglie Street,
Halifax, N. S.
-September 23%rd, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and the Oity Council.

Gentlement= '

Because the matter involves a specific
instance of exhorbiltant cost and wrongful assessment,
which those responsible refuse to rectify, this
appeal is addressed to Council with the respectful
request that the particulars covered by my written
protest to the Committee on Works August 26th be
investigated.

Briefly, 1t 1is contended by the 0Oity
Engineer that the removal of one COhestnut tree’from
in front #11 Brenton Place was necessitated by
the construction of the sidewalk and that the cost
#f such reroval, $79+35 was a reasonable cost.(For
the other items in wmy sald protest, please see

attached copy).
270




October 17th, 1935,

The Engineer does not deny that
sidewalk and gutter were actually laid, that curb
was being accommodated to preserve the tree(as has
been frequently done elsewhere throughout the Glty)
before thls tree was reroved. His contention in
thls respect cannot, therefore, be taken seriously.
Since such rerioval was dlrected by the Engineer
for reasons other than sidewalk oonstru0uion the
cost should be charged to the fund apprOprlate yfo)
ggoh cases and not to property owners on Brenton

aCeCe

As to $$79435 being a fair cost for
the rermoval of one Chestnut tree, where neither
electric wires not buildings were within 30 to
40 feet, besides the corron knowledge of persons
faniliar with work of the kind, there is the recent
direot faot that the week ending Septerber 1lhth
last erployees of the Public Gardens reroved four
large Elm trees from near the Court House. These
trees were out down limb by limnb as was the tree
in front of #11 Brenton Place and were at least
ab large.

The total cost of removing and
trucking the four Elm trees from the Court House
grounds was less than $35.00

Perusal of the protest referred
to above, of the Engineer!s report thereon and of
the letter from the Cormittee on VWorks (copies
enclosed) will disolose exenples of rmere evasion.
As a taxpayer, I am appealing to the Oouncil for
protection against what i1s alriost extobtion.

Very truly,

Me Durand,
Ovner of vacant lot on Brenton
g ' Placee
Moved by Alderman Lordly,

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that this matter be
referred to the 0ity Engineer to prepare a detalled

statement of actual cost} this report to be

subrittdd to the Oity Oouncil at 1ts next regular

neeting. Motion passed.
WATE - 20 STARR STREET

A .
Lof;?ég’ Read report of the Commlttee on
( 7/ /;/ Y / W

Works re water bill, 20 Starr Street.




October 17th, 1935,

Oct. 15t} o
The City Council. - 45%h, 1335

gentlement=

The Committee on Works October 9th
1935, recommend that a further reduction of 7R
20,000 gallons be made on the water bill for
property #20 Starr Street, Acct. 41610, on which
a reduction of 20,000 gallons had been allowed by
City Coungil on August 15th, 1935, for the six

months ending April 1935. The original charge W
for 184,000 gallons » ’ ; e iee

Ee Je Cragg

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman O‘Toole that the report be adopted.
Motion passetil |

SOUTH STREET - OURB AND QUTTER

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re South Street, curb
and guttere.

. October 9th, 193%5,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir o

I beg to report on a petitibn fron
ratepayers on South Street between Lellarchant Street
and Oxford Street asking to have a conceete curb
and gutter lald on the north side of this street,
that 1t 1s signed by practically all the owmers of
property on the south side of the strest from
the Wweet line of LeMarchant Street to the east
line of Oxford Street and by the owners of four
properties on the north side immediately west of
LeMarchant Street, the balance of the property is
owned by the Governors of Dalhousie University,
who have not signed 1t.

As stated in the petition, a conceete
sidewalk, curb and gutter and boulevard strip was
constructed on the south side of the street last
year, the roadway has also been oiled for sone years.
In order to reap the full benefit of the ilmprovenent,
the work on the north side of the street should
be done. At present, owing to the grade of the
street a ocertain amount of water flowe across the
raadway frowm the north side and in addition, this
side of the street presents a ragged and unkept
appearance. The street is used by a large nunber
of people, especlally in the suililer seasone.



October 17th, 1935,

The estimated cost of constructing
a concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter and sodding
on the north side of the street is $5600.,00 to
which nust be added about 300.00 for grading. The
City's share would be $3000,00.

. The cost of only a curb and gutter
with the necessary grading is estimated at $2400,00
d which the 0Oity's share would be $1300.,00.

It has not been a practice to lay
curb and gutter only on the street except in the
case of one wlth a steep grade in order to protect
the roadway from being washed out by heavy: rains. . ..

There can be no question as to the
improvement that will be made in the appearance of
the street 1f the sidewalk was coupleted on the
north side, however the walk on the south side im
probably suffiocient far the needs of the present
volume of pedestrlian traffic but in order to improve
the dralnage conditiong on the street and also its
appearance I think the ocormittee would be justified
in recommending the construction of the curb and
guttere.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston '
oiry mweInEER,

October 15th, 193hK.
The City Council.

Gentlermeni=

Attached hereto 1s a report of the
City Engineer on a petit¥on for the constructiom
of a concrete curb and gutter on the nodth side
of South Street, between Lellarchant Street and
Oxford Street.

| At a meeting of the Committee on
Works Ooctober 9th, 1935, on motion of Alderman
Gates and Alderman O'Tooie, the report was approved
and recormmended to Council for adoption.

E. J. Cragg
MAYOR AND OHAIRLAL.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
AMderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Notlon passed.
~273~




;"_,,{:’L‘//

/ 3 w

Ry 7
R o A
/;l/j
4

Siri=

October 17th, 1935,

SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION, PEPPERELL STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer re sewer and water extension,

Pepperell Street.

October 9th, 1935.
His Worshilp the Mayor. |

- At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held on Beptember 1lth, a report from the Assistant
City Englneer on the extension of sewer and water
on Pepperell Street was considered and a decision
was deferred, |

The cost of the sewer was estimated
at $2550.00, sewerage rates $1490.00 and the cost
of the water extenslon {§1165.00 with an assessuent
of $596.00. In each case the 0ity would receive about
one=half the ocost of the work in assessment ratesge

Mr. Butler is buying the adjoining lot
as soon ag the tltle ls cleared and 1s preparing
to start bullding akoet immedlately. The conditions
at the lot, where the building has been started
are bad, due to the amount of surface water which
cannot be dilsposed of without a sewer. Therc is
no sewer work at present under construction. It
ls recorrmended that the sewer and water be ordered
to be lald inmediatelye.

Respeotfully subniltted,

He We Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

- October 15th, 1935,
The City Oouncil. %

Gentlenent=
Attached hereto is a report of the
0lty Englneer on Pepperell Street sewer and water

extenslon.

At & meeting of the Commlttee on Works
October 9th, 1935, on rotion of Alderman Gates
and Alderman Freda, the report was approved and |
recorimended to Oouncil for adoptlon. |

Ee Jo Orag
MAYOR AND GHATRMAN.

=27




October 17th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Gates, sedbnded
by Alderman Freda that the repbrts be adopted.
Motion passed.

OWEN STREET — WATER EXTENSION
/%AL/' Read report of the Cormittee on

Works and Oity Engineer re Owen Street,water extension.
Septerber 25th, 1935, | -
His Worship the Mayor.

Birs=—-

I beg to report on the application of
Mrs.Cleveland for the exténsior of water on Owen
Street fror Tower Road eastwardly, that she proposes
to erect three houses on the north side of this
street within about 220 feet fror Tower Road.

The proposed extension will be 250 feet
long frowm Tower Roed eastwardly. The estimated
cost 1s $937.00. The estimated assessuent $180,00

The property on the south side of this
street ls owned by the Canadian National Railways
and we will be unable to obtain any assessrient fron
theri.

It 18 recommended theat the extension
be rade. ‘

Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.,

October 15th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenent—
Attadhed hereto 1is a report of the

Oity Engineer on an application for the oextension
of water on Owen Stmeet, frori Tower Road eastwardly.

At o meeting of the Oommittee on Vorks

Septerber 25th, 1935, on motion of Alderman |
MacDonald and Aldermen Freda, it was decided t0
recotimiend to Oouncil that the extension be nadee

Eo Jo Orag oA
MAYOR AND ShaTRIAT.

Moved by Alderman MacDonald,seconded
by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopt ed.

Motion passede
.-275..




October 17th, 1935,
ATLANTIC STREET -~ SEWER EXTENSION

Read report of the Cormittec on Works

and City Engineer rg Atlantic Street, sewer

extension.

October 16th, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor,

giri- |

R .. At present the sewer on Tower Road south
of Inglis Street runs into the sewer in front of .
the school and the sewer on Atlantic Street to a
point about 170 feet east from Tower Road. The

grade of Tower Road falls both ways towards Atlantio
Streete.

There are two ocatchpits which formerly
drained into a swanp on the east side of Tower
Road, but this has been filled and the grades .
are now useless. After every heavy rain storm therec
1s a pond of water on Tower Road at this point.

It ie recormended that the Atlantic
Street sewer be extended to Tower Road, the length
t0 be about 170 feet at an estimated cost of (600,00,

Respectfully submitted,

He We Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

October 16th, 1935
The Oity Oouncil.
Gentlemens=-
K The Committee on Works on motion of
Alderman Donovan and Alderman O!'Toole, regommend
for adoption the attached report of the City

Engineer re the extension of Atlantlc Street
sewer to Tower Roade

‘Ee Je 01‘&
BAYOR AND OHATRAAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, secondec
by Alderman O'Toole that the reporte be adopted.

Motion ﬁaseed.

"y PRESTON STREET SIDEWALK, EAST SIDE
(K// sees/ - .
y ;37%' Read report of the Ommittee on

Works and Oity Engineer re Prcston Street sidewglk,
east side.

D76




October 17th, 1935,

Sept. 24th,1935,
His Worship the Mapor. epl 4955

Siri- )
The buildings on the east side of Preston
Street from Jubilee Road south are being moved and

it will be possible to complete the sidewalk on
thls block shortly. | |

The curb and gutter has already been laid
but there may be some doubt as to whether the sidewalk
has been formally ordered.

The estimated cost of the work is 425,00
of which the Oity!s share will be one~half.

‘ It is recommended that the construction
of the sidewalk on the east side of Preston Street
from Jubilee Road southwardly to meet the exlsting
walk be ordered. -

Respectfully submitted,

H. We JOhnSton,
0ITY ENGINEER.

T
October 15th, 1935

The Oity Oouncil.

Gentlement=

Attached hereto is a report of the City
Engineer on the construction of a concrete sidewalk
on the east side of Preston Street, from Jubllee
Road southwgrdly, to mect the existing sldewalk.

At a meeting of the Oormittee on Worls
on September 25th, 1935, on rotion of Alderman
MacDonald and Alderman Freda, the report was
approved and recommended to Councll for adoption.

E. Jo Cra &
MAYOR ANDCGHATRUAN.

Moved by Alderman MacDonald,secondec

by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopfeds

Motion passed..

¢/adg?7%%&90/ PRESTON STREET SIDEWALK, WEST SIDE
7 (/ ?)
Ay , Reacl report of the Oonmittee on

Works and Oity Engineer re Preston Street sidewalk,

west side.

-277.-.



October 17th, 193%5.

. Sept.24th,193%5,
His Worship the Mapor. ol »1955

Sirse

. The work of moving the houses on the
west slde of Preston Street between Jubilee Road
and Pepperell Street is being proceeded with. At
the time that the widening of this strect was under
discussion, 1t was the intention that when the

street was wldened a curb, gutter and sidewalk
should be constructed.

- Estimated cost of the sidewalk, curb
and gutter laid in the location approved of by the
Comraittee on Works is $3,326.00, of which the City!s
share will be {1,825,.00,

Respectfully submitted,

H. We Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

October 15th, 1935,
The City Council,

Gentlemens e

Attached hereto is a report of the
City on the construction of a concrete sidewalk,
curb and gutter on the west side of Preston Street,
between Jubilee Road and Pepperell Street.

At a neeting of the Committee on Works
on September 25th, 1935, on riotion of Alderman
Freda and Alderman Donovean, the report was approved
and recormended to Council for adoption.

E« J. Cragg
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the reports be adopteds

Motion pessed.

PURCHASE OF CHLORINATORS

Jik;%i;ﬂéma¢/' d % of the Committee on
P - Read report © e (our
’fﬁ‘édigééédé

Works and Oity Engineer re purchase of chlorinators.

October 16th, 1935

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs- .

The chlorinators on the two low service
maing were installed about ten years ago gnd s%noe
then considerable improvements in the dssign OI
these machines have been nade leading to greater
accuracy, simpliclity of operation and greater
econoriical life. 278




October 17th, 193%5a

Our machines have reached the stage
where they should be replaced on the score of

efficiency as well as economy, as they have reached
the average life of this type.

. Sore of the advantages of the modern
machine are flex®bility, fool-proof design, lack of
leaks, easy control, sturdy construction,

ellmination of trouble from chlorine impurities amd
longer life. '

: The leading types of chlorinators on the
rarket are probably Wallace & Tiernan and the
Patterson Englneering Oompany, Our present equipment
ls of the former make and I have been in correspondence
with both these firms for sorne time and have had '

prices from each of them for replacing our existing
rechine se

Wallece & Tiernan's net price for two
vacuurl type ii.SeVell. chlorinators, they to take
our two old machines, {$2,560.00. "To replace our
riachines wlth slightly improved, but similar
type §1,950.00. |

The Patterson Engineecring Company offer
two manuelly controlled solution feed chloronines
at a net price o $2,400.00 or ahternatively
one of these riachines and one Pulser Type for
$2,000,00, they to take our rachiness

In ny opinion, the City should accept
the offer of Wellace & Tlernan for two Vacuun
Type deSeVelle chlorinators at the price quoted.
In both oases the conpany agrees 0 superintend
the installation of the machines.

Respectfully submltted,

He We Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

October 16th, 1935
The 01ty Oouncil.

Gentlemeni= -

The Qowrittee on Works on rotion of
Aldermen Donoven and Alderman Gates, recommend for
adbption the attached report of the Olty Engineer,
re the purchase of two Vacuwa Type MeSeVells |
chlorinatoxrs.

Ee Jo OI'B.-
MAYOR AND OHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Donovan,seconded
by Alderman Gates that the reports be adopted.

Motion pessed .




,vfi | October 17th, 1935.
Sl ’
Lty Z%% PUROHASE OF LOTS, PINE STREET

y s

P
;A '
;o B
f './. [

2
7/ p

Read report of the Committee on
Works and‘City Enginecr re purchase of lots,

Pine Street. |
October 1lith, 1935,

His Worshlp the Mayore

Sh

With further reference to ny report of
the &8th instant which was approved by the Committee
at its meeting held on the 9th re the purchase of
property owned by the Estate of Dennis O'Sullivan,
required for the extension of Connaught Avenue
on what is known as Plne Street, the representative
of the Estate has agreed to accept the offfer
of $367.00 for lots #128 and #130 and a portion of
lot %127, requlired for the extenslon of Connaught
Avenue, the Oity to assume the sewer rates assessed
againh% Lot 128, |

It 1s recommended that the property
e purchased for the sum rnentioned.

Respectfully submitted,

H. We Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

October 16th, 1935,

The City Council.

Gentlenent=

The Oonmittee on VWorks on notion of.
Aldermen Gatee and Donovan, recormiend for adoption
the attached report of the Oity Engineor re puuthase
of property on Pine Street, required for the
extension of Connaught Avaenue.

E Jo Ora
IAYOR ANDCOHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adoptel.

Motion paésed.

Alderman MoMenus excusged from votings

11 Enpree PURQHASE OF LOTS, SWAIND STREET

"Lnéi Read report of the Cormittec on

Works re purchase of lots, Swalne Strcet.

DB Qe

Yz e




October 17th, 193K,

Octelbth,193%5.
The City Council. 1935

Gentleneni- ,

Tho Commlttee on Works on rotion of
Aldernan Gates and Alderman Gough, recormend that
the City of Halifax purchase from Mrs. Minnie
LeBlanc lots #16 and #17, on Swaine Street, which
will eventually be required for the extension of
Berlin Street, at a pplce of $453.64, covering
7530 square feet of land at 4.6% cents per square
foot, amounting to $348.64, plus §§105.00 sewerage
assessnent on the property. The purchase price
to e retalned by the Clty as part payment of rates
and taxes outstanding agalnst the property assessed
as y25 Swalhe Street.

Ee. Jo Oragg .
MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded ﬁ
by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted. |

Motion passed. it

(e % ' FLNAL PAYMENT TO OHARLES WALKER |
f@awé//fzxﬁé*zi/ Read report of the Cormittee on .{
/

Works recommending final payment to Charles Walker

for the balance of hls contracte. @
October 16th, 193%5.
The City Council.
Gentlement Oertific 0o Z(Final
 The Oommittee on Works recommend ' ]

payment to Oharles Walker of the su of ONE
THOUSAND "AND THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS

($1 038.30) being the belance in full on his
contract for the construction of concrete sidewalks,

curbs and gutters.

Eo Jo Ora,,
MAYOR AND BHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldemman Gatos, seconcded

by Alderman Donoven that the report be adoptede

Motlon passed.

“281-




October 17th, 1935,

(:géké%;fbk&%v/ FINAL PAYMENT TO STANDARD PAVING MARITIME LTD.
7/ ",/é%m

Read report of the Cormrilttoe on
Works reéommepding final paynent ﬁo Standard Paving
Maritine Ltd;%fo%ythe balance of thelr contracts
jilpotOber 16th, 1935,
The Oity Oouncil, S

| The'Obmmittoe on Works recormend
payrent to The Standard Paving Maritime Limitod
of the sum of Nine Hundred and Ninety-four dollars

end Thirty-one cente ($994.31) being the balance
-in full on thelr contract for paving repairse

Es JQ Ora
IAYOR AND® DHATRIAN .

Moved by Aldermen Gates,seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the repdft be adoptcd.

Motion passed.'

77 con) FINAL PAYMENT TO STANDARD PAVING MARITIIE LTD.
f{;LA{ j?/ Read repoxrt of the Commlttes on

Works rocommending final payment t@ Btandard Pﬁving

Maritime Ltd. for the balance of tﬁeir‘bohtraét.
October 16th, 1935s -

The Oity Councile o

Gentlemens~ _Qartificate No. 3 (Final).

The Oommittec on Warks reconmmend
payment to The 8tandard Paving Maritime Limlted
of the swn of Seven Thousand Seveaty-two Dollars
and Forty-five cents (§$7,072.45) veing the balance
in full on thelr ocontract for paving.

Ee J.'Oragg )
MAYOR AND OHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gatos, seconced
by Alderman:Donovan that the report bo adopted.
Mot.on paesed: “
KEMPT ROAD PAVING ASSESSIENT
'?i?462%71250b/ Read report of the epeclal commlittee

appointed to investigate paving charges on

Kempt Road.




October 17th, 1935,

Hali:fax, Ne. Se
Oftober 17th,1935,
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members df City Council.

Sirgm

The Special Committee appointed to
investlgate paving charges on Kempt Road submitted
a report and recommendation to the Council at
a meeting held on February 15th, 1934, which report
was referred back to the Committes for further
detailed information. Attached to that report was
a statement showing the arount due for assessment
and interest as of the 3lst of October, 19%3 and an
adjusted balance recommended by the Cormittee as of
the 16th of November 19%3. Since the date of this
report some changes have been made in the statement
due elther to the assessment having bee paid or
properties having been sold by the Oity.

. The following is amvised list showing
the owners of properties and the amounts outstanding
as 0f the date of the previous report.

) Aseessrent due  Int.dug Total Adjusted
' due__  Dpalence
recormnenced by
| Cotimel6th

) . ' l ) Nov e 19%%., -
158 Hrandean~-Henderson Cos  $1,892.75 $l,2§0926 $3,1.23.0L $2,233.45
i & Sons Ltde | Uols32  TU6Lle32 0,00
. Ae Locke 16201d 117,53  p79.64 191,27
~ ihos. Ryan 262 &3 19C./9  HUB5RU47 310,20
T et oW AeHendry 1,522096 1,10401; 2,627.1L 590400
U Reh oo s Hendxy 2, 190,68 1,588.24 3,778 092 835 200
Thos. Allen 10.95 7024 18089 1291
Jobn Hingston 275015 199.48  H7ho0Z  Z2l.67
A B4 .Johne Qenetery 2,966419 2,15004§ 5,116 .68 0.00
Unfon Goal Company 123,38 9 ol 212.83 1%5056
Unlon QJoal Oompany L97,.72 360 .85 82 57 H&7 s 30
e0. Ae Thompson 43,39 32104§ 764085 52302%
lizs-Catherine Oamersm  1,890456  1,370.66 3,261.22 1,783%.0k
ro.Cathgrine Cameron 774419 FoLe29 1,335,.48 E 907
Witllie Dawison Hlt7667 39706 9o 73 6°?5
Berrest Company Limlted  175.25 127,05 302430 20679
Uonadien Wational Railways 439619 307043 T46.62 bl&.25

The Oommittee recommends that the amounts
set forth in the last column of this list, which
ocolumn is headed "Adjusted baleance recommended by

Cormmittee 16th Nove 1933" be accepted in full
settlement of the assessment oharged to the varlous
properties shown on the list, provided tThese amounte
are pald on or bdfore February lij, 1936,

Respectfully submltted,

We E. Donovan .
OHAIRMAN, SPEGIAL OOMUITTEE.

~b28 3...»




S
/M?w
(j_ //c 0

4

October 17th, 1935
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Stech that this roport be adopted.
Upon the vote being thken, there appearad for

the motion 11, against it 5.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Burgess
Freds, Curtls
Gates | Gough
Hondzry Sriel tzer
Lordly Walker
MacDonald
McCarthy
McDonald
McManus
OfToole
Btech
1)~ = Py

Motion rassed.

Alderman Gough then stated that he
wished to resign as a membex  of the Stireel Paving
Agsessment Commltteec.

Aldermen Stech and Donovan asked
if Alderman Gough would reconsider hle resignation
and remaln a member of this commaittec,

Alderman Gough theun agreed 10
withdraw his resignatlon.

GRANT TO RED OROSS SOQIETY FOR IHE PURPOSE
OF PROVIDING CLOTEING AND FOOTWEAR WO THE
NEEDY AND UNEMPLOYED s

Read report of the Direct Rellef
Oommittee submitting resolution re grant to Red

Cross Socletys )
October 16th, 1935,

Hlg Wbrship the Mayor,
and. Members of Ulty Council,
Halifax, N« S

Gentlerieni - | .
Attached hereto is a copy of a

regolution passed at yesterday's meeting of the
Halifax Direct Relief Committee, requesting the
approval of the Oity Council, that Three Thousand
Dollars (§$3%,000.00) be granted tothe Red Cross

2D @lhee




October 17th, 1935,

Society for the purpose of providing clothing and
footwear for the needy and unenployed.

Yours truly,

Co M. Mitfhell
SECRETARY, RELIEF cOMMITTEE.

BE IT RESOLVED,that the City Council,
at the request of the Halifax Direct Relief Committee,
contribute to the Red Oross Society the sum of
Three Thousand Dollars ({3,000.00) to be used for
providing clothing and footwear for the needy and
unenployed, provided, that a like contribution of an
equal amount be made by each of the Govermments,
the Province of Nova Scotia and the Federal
Government. '

Moved by Aldemman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report and resolution
as subnitted be adopteds Motlion passedo
DIRECT RELIEF BORROWING

1/ p
: x?¢44?f404// Read report of the Direct Relief
(’ ,,(/,/

,U%we Cormittee submitting resolution to provide for the
A . c 4t Y'}“I

borrowing of $100,000,00 for cost of direct relief

and $4,500,00 for administration purposes..
October 16th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of 0Oity COouncil,
Halifax, N« S

Gentlenmens =

Attached hereto 1s a copy of a
regolution passed at yesterday®s meeting of the
Halifax Direot Relief Oommittee, requesting the
approvel of the Oity Councll for an appropriation
of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (§100,000.00) for
cost of Direct Relief and Four Thousend Five
Hundred Dollars ($lt,500.00) for administration thereof,
for three months Fror Novermber let, 1935 0
January 3lst, 1936

Yours truly,

Co M. Uitohell
SEORETARY, RELIEF COUMITTEE.

. BE IT RESOLVED, that under the
provigions of Ohapter 7 of the Acts of 19%2, and an |
agreeihent between the Province and tne Clty of g
Halifax in respect to disbursal of Direct Relief, L
%he City do borrow from any bank or fund avallable L
the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000,00) a
to be expended between the first day of Noveiiber N
1935 and the thirty~first day of January 1936, on

DG Fme

T TENEN L SRR e e Ll -




October 17th, 1935,

the order of the Direot Relief Committee, for the
purpose Of giving Direct Relief and temporary shelter,
as approved by Council from time to time, to bona
fide residents of the City of Halifax, or tenporary

Direct Relief to any other persons as the Cormrittee
ray deer advisable.

. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the
City, under the authority of Chapter 7 of the
Acts of 1932, authorize an appropriation of not A
exceeding Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ({$4,500.00) ¥
for the purpose of defraylng the cost of |
adminlestering Direct Relief for the period fron
November lst, 1935 to January 3lst, 19%6.

This resolution is conditlonal upon
the Governnment of the Province of Nova Scotia
contributing during the period aforesaid, such an
amount as may be agreed upon between the Province
and the City as representing the shares of the
Provincial Government and the Dominion Government,
the Clty to contribute the balance of the costo

The roney so0 borcowed by the Oity I
as set forth in the first and second paragraphs
of thls resolution, may be included in whole or '
in part in the civic estimates in the year ensuing
that in whioh the rnoney is borrowed, or may e
repald by neans of a special loan to be issued
on such terms as the Oouncil, on the recommendation
of the Finance Comnittee, later decides.

lMoved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the repoxrt and resolution

as subnitted be adopted. Motion passed.
XPPOINTMENTS TO SCHOOL BOARD AND EXHIBUTION QOMI{I3SION

Read 1étter from the O0lty Clerk
re appointrents to School Board and Exhibmtion

Commisslion.

October 17th, 1935,

Hls Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of 0Oity Council.

Gentlemens -
T wish to inform the Oouncll that

it will be necessary to appoint Two School
Oomriiselioners to fill the vacancies caused by the

expiration of the temn of office of Alderman
Stech and Mr. Frank Adams.

D86

O s e BB




October 17th, 1935,

It will also be necessary to appoint
one Exhibition Commissioner to fill the vacancgp

caused by the explration of the term of office of
Alderman Smeltzer.

Yours very truly,

We Po Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Alderman MoMenus nominates Aldernan
McCarthy as a merber of the Board of School
Commissioners.

Moved by Alderman Curtis, seconded

by Alderman McManus that Alderman Gates be appointed

to the Board of School Oormiissioners.

Aldermnan Gates noninates Aldernan

Gough as a member of the Board of School Cormiissioners.

Alderman Gough asks to be excused,
which was granted.

Moved by Aldernan Mclanus, seconded
by Alderman Freda that nominations ceasel.iotion
passed.

His Worshlp the Mayor declares
Alderman MoOerthy and Aldernan Gates appointed to
the Board of School Cormilssloners rfor a period of

three years ending October 19%8.

Moved by Alderman Curtis,secondec
by Alderman Burgess that Alderman Gough be appointod
8 member of the Exhibition Cormisslon.

Alderman Je« Fo McDoneld nominates

Alderman HeA«MacDonalde

Moved by Aldernan ilclManus, seconded
by Alderman Freda that nominatliones cease.

Motion passed.
F ~287-




October 17th, 1935.

Upon the votc being taken on the two

nares noninated, there'appeared for Alderman Gough &,

for Alderman lNacDonald 5.

FOR ALDERMAN GOUGH FOR ALDERMAN MACDONALD
Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Donovan
Curtis MeOarthy
Freda McDonald
Gates McManus
Hendzry Stech
OtToole «
Smeltzer
Walker
-80- . 5—-

Hlis Worship the Mayor dedlares
Alderman Gough appointed to serve as a newher of
Exhibition Commission flor a perlod of four yearse

LETTER CLERK OF THE EXEOUTIVE OOUNCIL RE
EXTENSION OF LIEN

Read letter from the Clerk of the
Executive Councill enclosing two certified copies
of Orders in Council re extension of liene

Halifax, N. Se
18th Septenber 193%5.

Dear Siri-

I enclose hercwith two certified copiee
of Orders In Oouncil made the 17th instent,
extoending the llen of the City on personal property
of any person assessed for a business tax or a
household tax for the year 1934=35 and on reel
property for rates and taxes assessed for the civle
year 193%2-33, beyond the 1lst of Novenber 1935,
until the 1lst day of February 1936.

Yours truly,

A.Evelyn Horne,
For Olerk of the Executlve Council
The Office of
the Oity Clexk,
Halifax, Ne Se

OERTIFIED QOPY OF ORDER IN COUNOIL

The Governor in Council at the request
of the Oity of Halifax,and under the provisions of
Section 30 of Ohapter 48 of the Acts of 1935,
is pleased to extend the lien on the personal
praéperty of any person assessed for & busmnegs hax
or s housshold tax for the cbvic year 193U=35 .
beyond the lst day of November, A. D. 1935, until
the lst day of February, A» De 1936,

DB Do

TS A T TR ST



October 17th, 1935,

. The Governor in Council at the request:
of the City of Halifax and under the provisions of
Seotion 31 of Chapter 48 of the Acts of 19%5, is
pleased to extend the lien of the Oity ppon real
property for rates and taxes assessed for the civic
year 1932733.beyond the lst day of Noveuber, A% D.
1935, until the lst day of February, Ae. Ds 193%6,

. I hereby certify that the foregoing
are true copies of Omders of His Honour the
Lieutcnant Governor of Nova Scotia in Oouncil made
the 17th day of September, 4. D. 1935,

Arthur S. Barnstead,

Clerk of the Executive Council.
FILED

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME
FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 19%F.

Read report of the Charitles Cormittee

for the month of Septenber 1935 showing the number

of inmates in the Oity Home to be 4l2,
FILED

TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 193F.

Read report of the Oity Auditoxr

covering tax collections for the month of Septenber

1935+

Oity Auditorts Office,
Septenber 3%0th, 19%5.

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
anc Members of 0lty Council.

Gentlemeni—~

Report on Tex Collectiomns for the
rmonth of September is submitted. Oollectigns
arounted to $117,021.00; ocorresponding period last
year $108,523.22. Oollections on account of taxos
for the yeanrs 1908-1924 were $94.56. The Lledgor
value of thls group on Bepteuber BOtp, 19%5, after
deducting Reserves for shabt collection amounted 4o
85lg, 746416,  Oollections & Poll Taxes in 1935-30
of currend and arrears to September 30th amounted
to $10,917.50} corresponding perlod last year P

$12,799425s

-289-




TN L e

October 17th, 1935.

.y Tear Reserve Outstanding New tenber Outstanding
Balances accounts and Gbglectlons Balances

- August adjustriente . .. : Septerbers,. -
964 673 71* {6k, 475, 49 837,72 6320«0 $6h, 493 .58 g
L g eagd K i A
' R """'s"f\‘) ’ 0 [ Bo y
RS ”? oeu 02* 3 ;609432 19,60 133 12 ig'iéuooo |
el h6 19l , 38% 731 25 2423 . 81.73 E &
PR ?: 466 30% E 9& . L4686 3 0.25 1 1 )03 R
A0 b 038.11" o 40,14 ?7.90 48 6031 j
Lo BB 273.60% 11 69 223,12 8, 240,34 106 Esoaoe ¥
LoheRL R5 297.70%  oblt *11 2U5, 22 9,682.07 olly? 600.75 :
SieE5 0 BD.732.33 _M7M L g gl U53100.43 i
1:171 73 -50 1 173-17 59E-30 1,122, 313037 :

ent Tanes ’

«uh BL,687480  837,685639 1,073.38 68,108.35  770,360.k2
BTN - | | ;
SRR f:?"i?'d ¢ u‘ - __&_O_m- L1 Fi"". 776 e 5_)'" ‘
2,072,184, 78 2, 2Hb, 55 117,021.00 1,957;4fboz3 ’
“axee 1.930m% 972.86 21,95 68.00 926»@1 ﬁ
- TaRes 19333 £,102,71 '58 124,00 31029 :
lnxen 193 ~32 6,728.21 11%. 93 299 .00 6,56 .14 )
levzog 1O36m3 19,82%.50 =~ 26490 1,356.00 18, ﬁuo 60 |

* Includes special tax payments and unexpended balances,
the Clvic Year 1925=26, a smeclial transfer as authorized
.L; Acts of 1928, Oap. 62. Any excess in these accounts aboure
L&a@hdlng tax balances is transferable to the General Reserve
i General Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on April 30th of

. (..'.. <

Respectfully subriltted, :
.};
A M. Butler, !

- 0ITY AUDITOR.

DOREQT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read report of the City Audltor
ootering direct relilef expenditures as at

October 17th, 1935.
REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES

(Estinated) ,
Soptetber 12th = October 17th, 1935 |
APPROPRIATION TOTAL OITY'S SHARE

vOte June 16th/32 $5,000.00 ,000,00
July 14th/32 5,000,00 eoo 00
n Sept. End 70 0,000.00 zo 000400
" Deo.lgmh 2 135 000,00 45 000,00
" Apr. 111,000.00 37 000.00
" July 13th 33 102, 000,00 4000.00
t Octe leth 3 150, 00000 50,000,00
" Jan. 1lth 2 150,000.00 0,000,00
" Aprel2th/3 ~132,000.00 ooo 00

-290—-_




October 17th, 1935,

APPROPRIATION - TOTAL CITY!S SHARE

Vote Aug. 16th/ 3k $120,000.00 $40,000.00
" Octe 11lth/3h 150, 000,00 0,000.00
" Jan. 17th/35 125, 000.00 1,666.66
" Apr. 11th/35 125,000,00 41,666,66

" Aug. 15%th/35 100,000.00 2433
4T, 1790, 000. 00 s&%%f%%gﬁég

Expenditures to

Septs 30th, 1935  $1,334,627.09 Sull ) 875469
Add estinates to "

Octe 17th, 1935, 12.900.00 L, 300.00
‘  FL3M7,527.09  THIH9,175.69
Balance unexpended of
authorized appropriations
of which approximately
$30,000,00 1g available
for expenditure to Octe

%1st, 1935, the difference | |
faving lapeed. $1lko 472,91 847,490,97

E 4

Respectfully subnitted,
A+ M. Butler,

CLTY AUDITOR.
FILED

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
Read report of the Oity Auditor

covering departmental appropriations and

expenditures as at Septerber 30th, 1935
FILED |

11.30 P.l.,

Moved by Alderman Molems, seconded

by Alderman Freda that thls meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passeds Meeting adjournede.
LIST OF HRADLINES
Minutes - 2b%
Letter,National Defence re Annual closing of
roads,National Defence Property 2K6
Letter of Acknowledgment,Mes.Jennie Powell 257
Accounts 257
Superannuation contributions due lirs.Annie
Daniel,widow of late WmeH.Danlel 253
Buckley norigege 259
Appointuent of Junior Olerk,Oollectorts Off., 260
Poppy Day Sele 26

)
[ORY
o no

Tag Day = Canadian Workers Protective Agsoce




" Ootober 17th, 1935.

HEADLINES (Continued)

Draft amendment to Section 656 of City Charter 263
Appointment of Olerk of the 0ity Court and

Pelice Oourt 26U
Answer to question re power of Gardens Comm. 266
Questions by Aldermen 266

Victoria General Hospital Accounts 267
Alleged Door Locking = Oity Olerk's Office 268
Amendments to City Charter 270
Letter, Mrs. Me Durand re cost of removal of

tree in front of Noe. 11 Brenton Street 270
Water Bill - 20 Starr Street 271
South Street= Ourb and Gutter 272
Sewer and water extension, Pepperell Street 274
Owen Street = water extension 275
Atlantic Btreet- sewer extension 276
Preston Street sidewalk, east side 276
Preston Street sidewalk, west side 217
Purchase of chlorinators 278
Purchase of lots, Plne Street 280
Purdhase of lots, Swalne Street 280
Final payment to Charles Walker 281,
Fi%al payment to Sﬁandard Paving Maritiwe Ltd. ggg
Kempt Road Paving Assessment 282

Grant to Red Oross Soclety for the purpose
of providing clothing and footwear to the

needy and unemployed ogl.
Direct Relief Borrowlng 285
Appolntmente to School Board and

Exhibition Oomnmission . 286
Letter Olerk of the Executive Oouncll re )

extenslon of llen 4 238
Suptte report re inmates in the City Home

for the month of Septenber, 1935. 289
Tax Collectlons for the month of Sept. 1935 249
Direot Relief Expendltures 290

Department al Appropriatlons and Expenditures 291

We Pe Publicover,
0ITY CLERK,

-29 Do




